5 Herefordshire
Council

AGENDA

Cabinet

Date:  Thursday 4 July 2013

Time: 2.00 pm

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road,
Hereford

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.
For any further information please contact:

Heather Donaldson, Governance Services
Tel: (01432) 261829
Email: hdonaldson@herefordshire.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in
another format or language, please call Heather Donaldson, Governance
Services on (01432) 260249 or e-mail hdonaldson@herefordshire.gov.uk
in advance of the meeting.




Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet

Membership

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson

Councillor H Bramer
Councillor RB Hamilton
Councillor JW Millar
Councillor PM Morgan
Councillor RJ Phillips
Councillor GJ Powell
Councillor PD Price



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

AGENDA

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 10 (Publicity in
connection with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations
2012.

Item Title Portfolio Scrutiny 5 Day Notice
No Responsibility | Committee Given
4 Local Development Cabinet General Yes —
Framework Member for Overview under “general
Environment, and Scrutiny | exceptions” on
Housing and Committee | 26 June 2013
Planning

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest by members in respect of items on
the agenda.

3. MINUTES

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2013
(attached) and 20 June 2013 (to follow).

4, LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK

e To consider the Herefordshire Local Plan — Core Strategy 2011 —
2031 for pre-submission publication, in accordance with regulation
19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development)
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2012 (as amended), prior to its
consideration at full Council on 19 July 2013; and

e To refer the Plan to Council with a recommendation that, following
the completion of the pre-submission publication period and
consideration of duly made representations, it be submitted to the
Secretary of State for independent testing in accordance with section
20(3) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and
regulation 22 of the Town and Country Planning (Local
Development) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2012.

Table of Contents:

(1) Foreword

(2) Introduction/Background

(3) Herefordshire Context

(4) Vision, Objectives and Spatial Strategy
(5) Place-Shaping Section

(

6) General Policies

4 JULY 2013

Pages

11-18

19-20
21-30
31-42
43-70
71-148
149 - 218




(7) Delivery, Implementation, Monitoring
(8) Appendix 1

(9) Appendix 2

(10) Glossary

In addition: Please note that a copy of the public consultation responses will be
available at the meeting, and can be found via the following links:

https://beta.herefordshire.gov.uk/media/6846841/guidance.pdf

https://beta.herefordshire.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-policy/core-
strategy/psp

219 - 226
227 - 232
233 - 236
237 - 258



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: -

e Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

¢ Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

e Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six
years following a meeting.

¢ Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to
four years from the date of the meeting. (A list of the background papers to a report is
given at the end of each report). A background paper is a document on which the officer
has relied in writing the report and which otherwis
[...]
any of the
exits.

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to
collect coats or other personal belongings.

@ Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer

waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA).

%(:9 Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel
environmental label



AGENDA ITEM 3

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 13
June 2013 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman)

Councillors: H Bramer, RB Hamilton, JW Millar, PM Morgan, RJ Phillips,
GJ Powell and PD Price

In attendance: Councillors J Hardwick and RI Matthews
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
3. MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2013 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the addition of the
following comment.

In referring to Minute No: 96 — Section 75 Partnership Agreement, bullet point two, the
Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing requested that it be noted regarding the
comment that the partnership between Herefordshire Council and the PCT had cost
the Council a considerable sum of money, that there was no evidence to support the
comment.

4, STREETSCENE - MAJOR CONTRACTS

The Cabinet Member, Major Contracts presented the report of the Commissioning
Programme Delivery Manager, Streetscene — Major Procurements and made the following
comments:

e The procurement process started July 2012 to replace the current service delivery
arrangements carried out under Streetscene.

e The decision today by Cabinet to name the preferred bidder for the public realm
contract is a key milestone in the procurement process.

e The views of stakeholders and Members had been sought in setting out the
procurement objectives.

e
[...]
n their opinion) had not received satisfactory
confirmation of tender commitments from the preferred bidder, Cabinet
authorised the Director to enter into the contract for Public Realm
Services with Amey LG Ltd., subject to the Director receiving from the
reserve bidder satisfactory confirmation of tender commitments;

c) In the event the Director (in their opinion) had not received satisfactory
confirmation of tender commitments from either the preferred bidder or
the reserve bidder, Cabinet authorised the Director to enter into the
contract for Public Realm Services with Costain Ltd., subject to the
Director receiving from the second reserve bidder satisfactory
confirmation of tender commitments;

d) Cabinet authorised the Director (in consultation with the Chief Officer
Finance and Commercial, and the Cabinet Member for Major Contracts) to
conclude the procurement of Building Services, Building Cleaning and
Ancillary Services; and award contracts to the successful tenderers; and

e) Cabinet thanked all bidders for the courteous, prompt and productive
way in which they had all participated in the procurements.

The meeting ended at 3.30 pm CHAIRMAN



10



AGENDA ITEM 4

Herefordshire
Council
MEETING: CABINET — ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING &
PLANNING
MEETING DATE: 4 JULY 2013
TITLE OF REPORT: |LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK
REPORT BY: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR ECONOMIC,
ENVIRONMENT & CULTURAL SERVICES

4.2

Classification
Open

Key Decision

This is a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on
communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the
County.

Wards Affected

County-wide

Purpose

To consider the Herefordshire Local Plan — Core Strategy 2011 — 2031 for pre-
submission publication in accordance with regulation 19 of the Town and Country
Planning (Local Development) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2012 (as
amended) prior to its consideration at full Council on 19 July 2013; and

To refer the Plan to Council with a recommendation that, following the completion of
the pre-submission publication period and consideration of duly made
representations, it be submitted to the Secretary of State for independent testing in
accordance with section 20(3) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
and regulation 22 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England)
(Amendment) Regulations 2012.

Recommendation(s)
THAT:

(a) Cabinet notes the representations made and approves the
responses to the Herefordshire Local Plan — Core Strategy 2011
— 2031 (draft) consultation undertaken from 4 March to 22 April
2013 https://beta.herefordshire.gov.uk/planning-and-building-
control/planning-policy/core-strategy/psp;

Further information on the subject of this Report is available from
Yvonne Coleman on Tel (01432) 383083

11




6.1

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

(b) Cabinet recommends the Herefordshire Local Plan — Core
Strategy 2011 — 2031 (draft)
https://beta.herefordshire.gov.uk/planning-and-building-
control/planning-policy/core-strategy/psp to Council for approval as
the preferred strategic planning document for Herefordshire for
pre-submission consultation;

(c) Council be asked to delegate authority to the Cabinet Member
Environment, Housing and Planning, in consultation with the
Assistant Director Economic, Environment and Cultural Services
in the event that technical amendments are required to the
Herefordshire Local Plan Core Strategy 2011 - 2031 and
supporting documents, resulting from the completion of ongoing
technical work;

(d) Cabinet recommends to Council that, following the completion
of the pre-submission publication of the Herefordshire Local
Plan — Core Strategy 2011 — 2031 and its supporting documents,
the documents be submitted to the Secretary of State for an
Examination in Public;

(e) Council be asked to delegate authority to the Cabinet Member
Environment, Housing and Planning in consultation with the
Assistant Director Economic, Environment and Cultural
Services to make any minor textual or graphical amendments,
that does not affect the overall strategy of the Plan, prior to the
submission to the Secretary of State.

Alternative Options

There is no alternative other than to prepare a Local Plan.

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure that the responses received to the Herefordshire Local Plan — Core
Strategy 2011 — 2031 (draft) consultation have been taken into account and the
recommended responses to them have been approved.

To ensure that the preferred development strategy for Herefordshire will be taken
into account in future decision making.

To enable technical amendments to be made to the Herefordshire Local Plan — Core
Strategy 2011 — 2013 (draft) prior to pre-submission publication.

To ensure that the Herefordshire Local Plan — Core Strategy 2011 — 2013 would be
submitted to the Secretary of State under section 20(3) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and regulation 22 of the Town and Country Planning
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

To enable minor textual or graphical amendments, that does not affect the overall
strategy of the Plan, prior to the submission to the Secretary of State.

Further information on the subject of this Report is available from
Yvonne Coleman on Tel (01432) 383083

12



8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

Key Considerations

The Herefordshire Local Plan — Core Strategy is the primary policy document the
Council is required to produce as part of the Local Plan. This is a very important part
of the Local Plan because it shapes future development and sets the overall
strategic planning framework for the county. The Core Strategy balances
environmental issues with economic and social needs and ensures that
development is sustainable. It sets a vision as to how the county will look and
function and how development needs will be met up to 2031. When it is adopted, it
will form part of the development plan for Herefordshire and will provide the basis for
determining planning applications. It will also play an important role in delivering the
Council’s vision in the longer term as well as supporting the key aims of the
Corporate Plan.

Government policy for local plan preparation is contained in the National Planning
Policy Framework (NPPF). This has a presumption in favour of sustainable
development making it clear that opportunities to meet the County’s development
needs should be positively sought and sets the principle that local plans should meet
objectively assessed needs.

The Core Strategy will need to meet the key tests of soundness for adoption. The
four key tests are as follows:

o Positively prepared — the plan should seek to meet development and
infrastructure requirements, and be consistent with achieving sustainable
development;

e Justified — the plan is the most appropriate strategy, when considered
against the reasonable alternatives, based on proportionate evidence;

o Effective — the plan should be deliverable over its period and based on
effective joint working on cross-boundary strategic priorities; and

e The plan is consistent with national policy.

On 27 February 2013 Cabinet considered a draft Herefordshire Local Plan — Core
Strategy 2011 — 2031 and agreed that the Plan, with associated Sustainability
Appraisal and Habitat Regulations Assessment, should proceed to consultation in
accordance with regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Local
Development) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2012. The consultation ran from
4 March and was completed on 22 April 2013 (7 weeks).

A total of 1,428 representations were received to the consultation. In accordance
with Herefordshire Council Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) officers have
analysed the individual representations received, provided comment and, where
required, noted any action required as a result of the representation. This action
could be the addition of a new policy, a revision to the wording of an existing policy,
clarification of the sup
[...]
respect of the Local Plan future pressure on the budget will arise from the need to
hold an Examination in Public into the soundness of the Plan, potential updates to
elements of the evidence base and work to progress more detailed documents
which form elements of the County’s planning framework. As a result work is
underway to identify and mitigate any impact of likely budgetary pressures upon the
process and this will also involve consideration within the Council’s financial
planning.

Legal Implications

The Herefordshire Local Plan — Core Strategy 2011 — 2031 once adopted will
become part of the statutory Development Plan for Herefordshire required by the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and prepared in accordance with the
Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Amendment
Regulations 2012.

Risk Management

Any delay in producing a Herefordshire Local Plan — Core Strategy 2011 — 2031
could result in developers submitting applications for planning permission without the
benefit of an overarching strategy. This could undermine the delivery of the strategic
urban extensions proposed in the Plan.

A lack of five year housing land supply would weaken the Council’s ability to control
which sites come forward for development.

If the Herefordshire Local Plan — Core Strategy 2011 — 2031 is not agreed the
momentum may be lost with regards to the delivery of the Council’'s economic
growth strategy. This risk is identified at RSK.EEC.009 of the Economic,
Environmental and Cultural Services Risk Register.

Further information on the subject of this Report is available from
Yvonne Coleman on Tel (01432) 383083

17



14.
14.1

15.
15.1

16.
16.1

Consultees

During the period of preparing the Herefordshire Local Plan — Core Strategy there
have been seven periods of consultation as follows:

Identifying the issues, May 2007;

Key issues consultation, September — October 2007;

Developing Options, June — August 2008;

Place Shaping, January — March 201
[...]
 up to
2031 and those areas that are crucial to its success.

The strategy must be viewed as part of a much bigger picture or jigsaw that includes a
broad range of priorities that are inextricably linked and when combined will drive the
economic, social and environmental wellbeing of the County. Ultimately however, it will be
the economic development that paves the way for a more prosperous and sustainable
future and promotes social and environmental progress.

The reason for this can be clearly demonstrated by the wide research and evidence that
has been gathered over a long period. This can be emphasised by the recently published
Understanding Herefordshire 2013: An integrated needs assessment.

The challenges arise from significant demographic pressures that are building within
Herefordshire are as a result of a fall in the number of children in the county since 2001, a
population this is ageing more rapidly than many other parts of the UK, the resultant
increase in the costs associated with adult social care; and the growth in our population
over the last decade that is more than double that originally estimated.

Together with a demonstrable housing shortage including that which is affordable with
Herefordshire having the worst housing affordability ratio (house prices remain at 8.6
annual earnings) in the West Midlands, an economic output that is low compared to
regionally and nationally, has persistently low wages and an increase in the number of
households experiencing fuel poverty (24% or around a fifth).

Changes to the national and local economic situation during the planning period have
been factored into the strategy with proposed growth reflecting this. It is believed that
when combined with the development of essential infrastructure, the strategy provides for
a more robust and justifiable plan.

The long term future and sustainability of Herefordshire is at the heart of the plan and the
strategy unquestionably marks a significant shift in this direction and provides a firm basis
on which future generations can build.

This plan recognises the value and importance of our environment, our buildings, our
landscape, towns, villages and rural way of life and is reinforced by the commitment that
we have made to Neighbourhood Planning and the significant progress being made in this
regard. | believe that this strategy when combined with advantages of Neighbourhood

19



Plans offers the best opportunity for communities to shape their own development within
the overarching strategic direction provided by the Local Plan - Core Strategy.

| believe that the proposed Local Plan - Core Strategy 2011 - 2031 will provide the
framework for the future propriety of Herefordshire and those who live, work and play here.

Russell B. Hamilton
Cabinet Member Environment, Housing & Planning

20



Introduction and background

The Local Plan

The council is preparing a number of planning documents known as the Local Plan to guide
development and change in the county over the next 20 years. Other documents, such as a
Sustainability Appraisal, which form part of the Local Plan evidence base, have also been
prepared. The documents being prepared and their timetables are set out in a project
planning document called a Local Development Scheme.

The title of “Local Plan”, introduced through the National Planning Policy Framework,
replaces the original notation of “Local Development Framework” or LDF which was in use
when we started production of a replacement development plan to the adopted
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 2007.

The Local Plan, in addition to dealing with the use of land, considers how the area functions
and how different parts of the county should develop or change over the next 20 years in
response to key issues, such as the need to:

e deliver more, better quality homes (especially affordable homes) to meet growing
| needs in this

““high house price’> compared to “average income area
e deliver improved infrastr

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 4 
July 2013 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PD Price (Deputy Leader in the Chair) 
   
 Councillors: H Bramer, RB Hamilton, JW Millar, PM Morgan, RJ Phillips, 

GJ Powell and PD Price 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, EMK Chave, EPJ Harvey, C Nicholls, AJW Powers 

and SJ Robertson 
  
11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor AW Johnson, WLS Bowen, and the Chief Executive.    
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made.   
 

13. MINUTES   
 
It was noted that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 20 June 2013, which were listed 
as “to follow” for this agenda, would now be considered at the Cabinet meeting programmed 
for 25 July 2013.   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2013 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

14. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK   
 
The Cabinet Member Environment, Housing and Planning presented the draft Herefordshire 
Local Plan – Core Strategy 2011 – 2031 (“the Plan”) for pre-submission publication, in 
accordance with regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2012 (as amended) prior to its consideration at full 
Council on 19 July 2013.   
 
He also reported that the Plan would be referred to Council with a recommendation that, 
following the completion of the pre-submission publication period and consideration of duly 
made representations, it be submitted to the Secretary of State for independent testing in 
accordance with section 20(3) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and 
regulation 22 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2012. 
 
In addition, he made the following points: 
 
• The Plan had taken account of the views of all those who responded to the consultation, 

although due to its breadth of subject matter and its complexity, it had not been possible to 
reflect all opinions expressed.  It was important to note, however, that all views had helped 
to test and shape the thinking behind the current draft.  He expressed his thanks to the 



 

 

public, members and officers who had taken part in the consultation and preparation 
process.   

 
• He expressed a view that the Plan, along with the new cattle market, the 

redevelopment of the old market site, the development of an urban village and the 
enterprise zone, were all essential for the economic, social and environmental 
wellbeing of the Herefordshire, and were to be viewed as a whole, rather than as a 
series of individual plans.  He said that the Plan fully supported the Localism Act and 
created opportunities for communities to take greater control of their local area.   

 
• He cited the extensive research and seven public consultations that had been 

undertaken prior to the current Plan being produced, as a sound basis for the 
proposals contained in the Plan, and he reminded members that, once agreed, the 
Plan would be subject to review throughout its life.  He said that the recently 
published “Understanding Herefordshire 2013: An integrated needs assessment” was 
further evidence that the Plan needed to be taken forward, along with a demonstrable 
housing shortage and comparatively low economic output and wage levels.   

 
• The Plan recognised the value and importance of environment, buildings, landscape, 

towns, villages and the rural way of life, and was reinforced by the commitment that 
the Council had made to Neighbourhood Planning.  He felt that this combination 
offered the best opportunity for communities to shape their own development within 
the overarching strategic direction provided by the Local Plan - Core Strategy. 

 
The Assistant Director Economic, Environment & Cultural Services tabled an additional 
schedule of amendments to the Plan, which had arisen as a result of further briefings 
with local ward members after the agenda had been published, and were to be included 
with the rest of the tracked changes in the document.  He also made the following 
additional comments: 
 
• The consultation responses referred to in Paragraph 8.5 were in accordance with the 

Council’s Statement of Community Involvement, and had been fully analysed and 
actioned as necessary.  He said that they had resulted in positive changes to the 
Plan, and they illustrated the effectiveness of the process.   

 
• He emphasised that the Plan met the four key tests of soundness for adoption, as 

illustrated in Paragraph 8.3 of the covering report.   
 

• He reported that the all relevant agencies had now reached a clear consensus on 
how to safeguard the water quality of Herefordshire’s main rivers – including 
addressing longstanding issues relating to phosphates - and were working closely 
together to ensure compliance with the Habitat Regulations (Paragraphs 8.10 - 8.12 
of the covering report refer).   

 
• The Highways Agency was continuing to conduct the necessary detailed modelling 

work with the Council, in order to make progress with the transport model for 
Herefordshire (Paragraph 8.13 of the covering report refers).  In relation to issues of 
noise and light, Hereford City was designated as an air quality management area, and 
there was evidence to support the likelihood that the proposed relief road would 
alleviate some of the problems of this nature.   

 
The Solicitor to the Council drew Cabinet’s attention to some minor technical changes to 
the recommendations which were tabled and accepted at the meeting.   
 
The Group Leader of It’s Our County made the following points, and asked for a formal 
response to them before Council on 19 July 2013: 
 



 

 

• In relation to Recommendation (a) of the covering report, he said the it should be 
made clear that the recommendation was for Cabinet to approve the responses made 
by the Council, to representations made by the public in response to the Plan.  

 
• Referring to recommendation (c) of the covering report, he said that, in its present 

form, the recommendation did not allow for the possibility that technical amendments 
to the Plan and supporting documents could have implications for the overall strategy.  
He expressed an opinion that there could be no certainty about any ramifications for 
the overall strategy, requiring major changes, if the technical work was still ongoing.  
He added that if there was certainty, recommendation (c) could be merged with 
recommendation (e). 

 
• He sought clarification on the procedure for relinquishing delegated powers.   

 
• With reference to recommendation (d) of the covering report, he said that it made no 

reference to the consideration of any responses made by the public at the Plan’s pre-
submission publication stage.   

 
• Paragraph 8.3: He asked whether the Cabinet was confident that the Plan had met all 

of the key tests. 
 

• Paragraph 8.5: He asked what criteria had been used to determine whether action 
was required as a result of a representation, and who and who had provided these 
criteria. 

 
• Paragraph 8.6 – 8.9: He formally requested a summary, which would be made 

available to all councillors before Council on 19 July 2013, of (a) the reasons for 
making the changes that had been illustrated in the document, and also (b) the 
Council’s reasons for not making any changes, where none had been made.  The 
summary should relate clearly to the list of key issues arising from representations as 
set out in Paragraph 8.6, and should include an analysis of the number of 
representations which raised concerns about the soundness of the Plan, with the 
reasons given for those concerns. 

 
• Paragraph 8.9: He requested an explanation of why ongoing work had not been 

completed, and why there was a recommendation to proceed to the pre-submission 
publication of the Plan while the work was outstanding. 

 
• Paragraph 8.12: He sought assurance that the pre-submission publication would not 

go out for consultation before the Nutrient Management Plan had been delivered, and 
could be referenced as a completed part of the evidence base for the Plan. 

 
• Paragraph 8.14: He felt that the CIL viability assessment report had not undertaken 

an assessment of the Plan’s viability as a whole, and had only dealt with the viability 
of housing.  He added that this brought into jeopardy the soundness of the core 
strategy, and that the Plan had still not been fully costed for the benefit of the public, 
with an explanation of how it would be funded. 

 
• Paragraph 9.1: He was of the opinion that the public consultation responses had been 

ignored, and that community impact had not ben accurately assessed. 
 

• Paragraph 11.2: He referred to three distinct budgetary pressures created by the 
Plan, and asked for further information, and of these, he requested a description of - 
and further detail on - “potential updates to elements of the evidence base” and “work 
to progress more detailed documents, which form elements of the County’s planning 
framework”, particularly given the ongoing technical work referred to in 



 

 

recommendation (c) of the covering report.  In addition, he requested an explanation 
of the relevance of “an examination in public into the soundness of the plan”, in 
relation to the other budgetary pressures identified, and a projected cost for each of 
the three elements.   

 
• Paragraph 13.1: He asked for information on (1) any delays, and their causes, in 

relation to the production of the Plan, (2) evidence of where this had happened in 
Herefordshire, or in any other similar authority which did not have an overarching 
strategy, (3) the date that the Unitary Development Plan should have been adopted 
and the actual date of adoption, with an explanation for the reasons for the delay, and 
the effect that this had on the delivery of housing in Herefordshire.   

 
• He was of the view that the Plan still had several weaknesses which would have 

serious ramifications for soundness, namely (1) the treatment of representations, 
which demonstrated that it could not yet be deemed the preferred option, (2) a lack of 
evidence to support the Western Relief Road, (3) a lack of evidence to demonstrate 
the deliverability and viability of the Plan.   

 
The Assistant Director Economic, Environment & Cultural Services advised that the 
formal inspection of the Plan would seek evidence that information was being gathered 
as the Plan developed.  This evidence may confirm the Plan, but would not necessarily 
change the fundamental nature of it.  He said that the key issues which might have 
caused the Plan to be unsound had been addressed, and although it was not possible to 
give a definitive answer on the soundness of the Plan, it was ultimately for the Inspector 
to determine via a high level of assessment.  If deemed necessary the Inspector would 
ask the Council to carry our any further work that was required ahead of demonstrating 
soundness.   
 
The Chairman of the General Overview and Scrutiny Committee commented that his 
Committee had hoped for greater flexibility in the Plan than had been afforded previously 
in the UDP, and that the Plan appeared to lack a clear mechanism for communities to 
feed into the Plan, as they changed over time.   
 
Cabinet members made the following additional points: 
 
• The Plan was considered essential as a way of securing future business opportunities 

and employment in Herefordshire.  Once the document was finalised it would be used 
to attract funding for business support.  This in turn would help to stabilise the 
situation with schools and housing in Herefordshire.   

 
• The Plan would continue to evolve over time as Neighbourhood Plans were produced, 

and these would underpin the core strategy.  It was the result of a strong and robust 
consultation process, and had an extensive evidence base to support it.   

RESOLVED: that 

(a) Cabinet notes the representations made and approves the responses to 
the Herefordshire Local Plan – Core Strategy 2011 – 2031 (draft) 
consultation undertaken from 4 March to 22 April 2013  
https://beta.herefordshire.gov.uk/planning-and-building-
control/planning-policy/core-strategy/psp; 

(b) Cabinet recommends the Herefordshire Local Plan – Core Strategy 2011 
– 2031 (draft)  https://beta.herefordshire.gov.uk/planning-and-building-
control/planning-policy/core-strategy/psp to Council for approval as the 
preferred strategic planning document for Herefordshire for pre-



 

 

submission consultation, subject to the inclusion of the changes as set 
out in the schedule of amendments circulated at the meeting; 

(c) Council be asked to delegate authority to the Assistant Director 
Economic, Environment and Cultural Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member Environment, Housing and Planning, in the event that 
technical and typographical amendments are required to the 
Herefordshire Local Plan Core Strategy 2011 – 2031 and supporting 
documents, resulting from the completion of ongoing technical work; 

(d) Cabinet recommends to Council that, following the completion of the 
pre-submission publication of the Herefordshire Local Plan – Core 
Strategy 2011 – 2031 and its supporting documents, the documents be 
submitted to the Secretary of State for an Examination in Public;  

(e) Council be asked to delegate authority to the  Assistant Director 
Economic, Environment and Cultural Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member Environment, Housing and Planning, to make any 
minor textual, typographical or graphical amendments that do not affect 
the overall strategy of the Plan, prior to the submission to the Secretary 
of State. 

(Note: the resolutions were proposed by Councillor RB Hamilton, and seconded 
by Councillor GJ Powell) 

 
The meeting ended at 3.04 pm CHAIRMAN 


